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Three comment letters have been received on the draft permit.  One is from Linda Sheehan of the Ocean Conservancy, one is from the Alliance for Clean Waterfront, and the other is from City and County of San Francisco (City).  The comments are responded to in the order they were received.  The comments presented below are excerpts from the comment letters; please refer to the comment letters for the full text.  

1.  Response to Linda Sheehan (Ocean Conservancy) letter dated April 17, 2003

A. Removal of CSO Discharge Site

Comment 1:  “The impact of the removal of a discharge site should be more fully evaluated prior to issuing the permit.”

Response 1:  The discharge site eliminated from the prior permit is no longer needed now that the Richmond transport structure has been completed.  At the time the last permit was being prepared, the Richmond transport structure was just being completed, so the discharge site was included in the permit.  Because the Richmond transport structure provided additional storage, this discharge site is no longer needed.

B. Chronic Toxicity Screening

Comment 2:  “Chronic toxicity testing should be conducted (routinely) using a variety of species.”

Response 2:  Screening with different species and conducting tests on the most sensitive organisms is recommended in EPA guidance.  (See “Region 9&10 Guidance for Implementing Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing Programs,” Final. May 31, 1996.)  This approach has been found to be effective, and allows the collection of more useful data points by allowing more tests with the most sensitive species to be conducted.  

C. Mercury Limitation

Comment 3:  “The effluent limit for mercury should not be removed from the permit.”
Response 3:  The prior permit was developed with data collected before “ultra-clean” methods for measuring mercury were being used.  Recent data using these new methods indicate that mercury is not found at levels that trigger the need for a limit.  While the draft permit does not contain a limit, it still requires monitoring for mercury and continued implementation of pollution prevention measures.  We do not expect an increase in mercury levels in the effluent, but if an increase did occur, the Regional Board and U.S. EPA could reopen the permit and add a limitation.

D. Monitoring Frequency

Comment 4:  “The frequency of monitoring for bacteriological contamination and acute toxicity should not be reduced.”   
Response 4:  Regarding acute toxicity, the last permit contained a provision allowing yearly testing after 12 months of acute testing, if no acute toxicity was detected.  Our intention is to maintain this frequency for the upcoming permit cycle, but to consider reducing acute toxicity testing for the next permit cycle.  (The permit draft commented on by Sheehan may not have reflected this approach.  That change was included in a subsequent draft distributed for public review.) While acute toxicity is important, if the effluent consistently shows no acute toxicity, and we believe chronic toxicity is the more sensitive test, then we may decide to decrease acute toxicity requirements.

Regarding bacteriological monitoring, monitoring requirements in response to a CSO have increased (this draft requires analysis of 3 indicators rather than one as required in the previous permit).  Routine weekly monitoring was decreased because we believe that once/week monitoring will be adequate to detect any new dry weather bacteriological issues.  If any problems are discovered, the Regional Board and U.S. EPA have the ability to re-open the permit to require additional monitoring/special studies, particularly if these problems appear to be related to San Francisco’s wastewater.

E. Endangered Species Act Consultation

Comment 5:  Consultation under ESA and EFH.

Response 5:  NOAA Fisheries and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)have concurred on our “not likely to adversely affect” determination, and have recommended that San Francisco conduct some limited monitoring.  The permit has been amended to reflect this request.  Thus, the consultation is now complete.  The concurrence letters from NOAA dated May 26, 2003 and USFWS dated June 24, 2003 are included in Attachment J.

2.  Response to Alliance for Clean Waterfront E-mail dated June 2, 2003

A.  Coordination with City’s Master Planning Efforts

Comment 6:  “…the Alliance has worked closely with PUC General Manager Pat Martel and SF District 10 Supervisor Sophie Maxwell to craft a process for developing a new Clean Water master plan that can win public support.  We'd like to make sure that the Regional Board's regulatory mandates support this effort.”

Response 6:  To the extent that the Clean Water Master Plan provisions meet Clean Water Act requirements, the Regional Board and EPA will strive to coordinate our regulatory efforts with the master planning process. If specific issues arise during the planning process that need Regional Board or EPA involvement, the Alliance should feel free to contact agency staff.    

Comment 7:  “The reform and modernization of the city's stormwater and wet weather management practices must be a fundamental element of this new master plan. The Alliance is particularly interested in comprehensive evaluations of how cutting edge "low impact development" or "soft path" alternatives can be applied within the City's system.”

Response 7:  To address the interest that stakeholders have expressed in “soft path” alternatives, the draft permit contains the following language on page 29 under section F.3.b. (Please note that this is revised from the language in the draft permit distributed for comment in response to comments from the City, see #26 below.) 

“The Discharger is currently in the process of developing a new comprehensive wastewater master plan.  The ‘Screening of Feasible Technologies’ (SOFT), 2000 draft report should be finalized for use in the master plan process.  The Discharger is encouraged to continue to work with interested stakeholders in the development of the master plan.”

Comment 8:  “Several of the provisions in the bayside permit call for the development of a number of CSO related studies by "mutually agreed upon" third parties by various compliance dates.  A number of these can and should be folded into the master planning process to ensure their integration with the policy decisions being made in the public planning process.  Furthermore, the City's Clean Water Program Technical Review Committee of sewage and stormwater management experts, which includes Blair Allen of the Regional Board, should participate in the development of these studies.  To that end, the Alliance would like to participate in helping to lay out the scopes of work and consultant selection for these studies.”

Response 8:  The Regional Board and EPA will encourage the City to coordinate the development of studies required under the City of San Francisco’s permits with the master planning development process.  If the Alliance has particular coordination concerns about specific studies, the Regional Board and EPA would be pleased to meet with the Alliance to discuss this further.  To address this comment, the permit language at finding 55 has been changed to read “…Board staff will work with the City, and other interested parties to identify the appropriate third party for this effort.”  The previous language read “…Board staff will work with the City and other POTWs to identify the appropriate third party for this effort.”

3. Response to City of San Francisco’s (City) - Comment Letter dated June 13, 2003

A. Use of Ocean Plan Objectives and Dilution

Comment 9: “It is San Francisco’s position that Federal marine water quality criteria (Federal Register Vol. 63, No. 237, December 10, 1998) and U.S. EPA’s Quality Criteria for Water 1986 (the “Gold Book”) are the appropriate guidance to use in evaluating compliance of the SWOO discharge with the Ocean Discharge Criteria regulations.  For ammonia, criteria are from U.S. EPA’s Ambient Water Quality Criteria for Ammonia (Saltwater)-1989.   

U.S. EPA has stated that it is necessary to use water quality criteria from the California Ocean Plan to determine SWOO compliance in order to ensure that the discharge will not cause unreasonable degradation as stated in 40 CFR 125.122(b).  However, additional Federal guidance indicates the use of State criteria is not the only option to ensure against unreasonable degradation.”

Response 9:  EPA agrees with the City that the use of State water quality objectives is not the only legally available option to meet Federal requirements under 40 CFR 125.122(b).  However, as explained in detail in finding 29 of the permit, compliance with numbers borrowed from the Ocean Plan immediately after dilution is required to provide the basis for EPA’s determination that the discharge will not cause unreasonable degradation of the marine environment as required by section 403 of the Act.  

Comment 10:  “Because the Ocean Plan does not apply to the SWOO discharge (the discharge is in Federal waters), the U.S. EPA can only legally “borrow” the numbers, as is so indicated in the first sentence of Finding 29.  However, because the Ocean Plan does not legally apply to the SWOO discharge it is necessary that any reference to the use of Ocean Plan criteria throughout all permit documents be accurately prefaced as being ‘borrowed”.   (Note that the use of Ocean Plan criteria is unnecessary and inappropriate, as Federal criteria exist which can be used.)  San Francisco, also, firmly insists that although U.S. EPA is intent on using a guidance option that allows Federal compliance determination based on borrowed State water quality criteria, the Ocean Plan in its entirety does not and cannot be applied to regulate the SWOO discharge.”   

Response 10:  The Board and EPA have agreed to use the language “water quality objectives borrowed from the Ocean Plan,” and have amended the draft permit and fact sheet to include all of the specific changes requested by the City.  However, the Board and EPA believe that use of Ocean Plan water quality standards is appropriate to prevent unreasonable degradation of the marine environment (required under the Federal Clean Water Act), and to ensure that State standards will be met in State waters.  The Board and EPA agree that the Ocean Plan in its entirety does not automatically apply to the SWOO discharge.  However, in preparing this NPDES permit, the Board and EPA have the discretion to borrow Ocean Plan provisions, including, but not limited to, numerical criteria.  

Comment 11:  “Because the SWOO discharge is in Federal waters, Federal regulations apply, specifically 40 CFR 125.121(c), which states that discharges to Federal waters are allowed a mixing zone of 100 meters.  Therefore, although U.S. EPA is borrowing Ocean Plan numeric standards, the entire Ocean Plan cannot be borrowed, and dilution must be calculated using Federal Regulations.  There is no justification for the U.S. EPA to apply “minimum probably initial dilution” from the Ocean Plan in calculating Waste Load Allocation to the SWOO, because the Ocean Plan does not apply to the SWOO discharge.”

Response 11:  EPA believes that the use of the minimum probable initial dilution contained in the Ocean Plan is consistent with the Federal regulation at 40 CFR 125.121(c).  Although the definition of the term “mixing zone” at 40 CFR 125.121(c) provides that a mixing zone of 100 meters may be used, the definition also provides that a more restrictive mixing zone may also be used when appropriate.  Additionally, this approach is consistent with the dilution allowed in the NPDES permits for the other POTW discharges to Federal waters along the coast of California.  If the City believes that an alternative method for calculating dilution for the SWOO discharge is more appropriate, the City should complete an analysis and submit the information with the permit application prior to permit reissuance in the next five years.  The agencies will take this into consideration in future permit decisions as requested by the City.

Comment 12:  “San Francisco strongly insists that a dilution factor based on the Federal mixing zone be used for compliance purposes for chronic and human health criteria and purposes of any future reasonable potential analysis.”

“San Francisco expects the SWOO dilution factor of 76:1 will be revised prior to re-issuance of the Oceanside permit, or that the inclusion of language that allows such a revision within the current permit cycle, based upon said studies, will be included.”

Response 12:  The City has submitted a preliminary dilution study as a response to the public-noticed draft permit, which is currently under consideration by EPA and Board staff.  The agencies believe that if the City still feels that review of dilution is a high priority prior to the next permit cycle, the City should submit this request with the NPDES reapplication in five years, along with appropriate documentation.  This will allow the agencies time for a thorough review of the documentation, as well as a chance for other interested parties to comment on the proposed changes during the public comment period.  

While the majority of NPDES permits within the Boards’ jurisdiction contain pollutant-specific limitations, the Oceanside permit contains no pollutant specific limitations.  The permit contains only limitations for whole effluent toxicity, and the City has never once violated these limitations over the term of the last permit cycle.  As such, even if the dilution factor were to increase as a result of further study, there would be little impact on the permit’s effluent limitations or the ability of the City to comply with the permit. Therefore, EPA and the Board are going forward with the adoption of the permit at this time.  Specific language changes suggested by the City pertinent to this issue were not made.  However, Finding 41 and the Fact Sheet were changed to clarify the relevance of the sentence that the City had found to be confusing in their item “c)”. 

B. Marine Mammal Report

Comment 13:  “There is no causal link justifying inclusion of this issue as a provision requirement in the Oceanside permit.  While there has been some speculation by researchers that the recent deaths of sea otters along the central California coast may be due to infection by feline virus associated with storm water runoff this theory has not been corroborated.  If those agencies and scientific research groups that are tasked with studying marine mammals along the California coast cannot come to a consensus on the origin of the infection and the transport path of infectious agents to marine mammals, then a requirement in the Oceanside permit for the City to develop a study plan and marine mammal report appears to be premature.  A coastal watershed approach addressing all storm water and wastewater discharges along the central coast may provide information needed by the research community. A small isolated study by San Francisco would not be money well spent nor would it likely provide information to address this problem.” 

Response 13:  Subsequent to the release of the public notice draft, NOAA Fisheries and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service submitted concurrence letters dated May 26, 2003 and June 24, 2003, respectively on EPA’s “not likely to adversely affect” determination under the Endangered Species Act consultation.  Both NOAA Fisheries and USFWS request that the City conduct effluent monitoring for certain viruses.  In response to NOAA Fisheries and USFWS concerns, EPA and the Board have included the following language in the permit:

“2.    Marine Mammal Report
NOAA Fisheries (letter dated 5/26/03) and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (letter dated 6/24/03) have expressed concern regarding the potential for stormwater and undisinfected wastewater to transmit pathogens to marine mammals.  To begin to address this concern, the Discharger shall submit a report identifying monitoring methodologies to determine the presence in wastewater of pathogens with the potential to affect marine mammals.  As appropriate, the Discharger will work with NOAA and other agencies working in this field, to gather appropriate information.   This report shall be submitted to EPA and the Board no later than 2 years after the adoption date of this permit.”

EPA and the Board believe this language is flexible enough to allow changes to the study if appropriate, yet specific enough to address the concerns of NOAA Fisheries and USFWS.   EPA and the Board did not accept the City’s language suggested in the comments; while the City’s language acknowledges the potential importance of the issue, the language does not commit the City to any action over the life of this permit term.  

EPA and the Board do not agree with the City’s comment that unless a definite causal link of sea otter deaths with a particular source is shown, that the City should not contribute to needed research.  EPA and the Board agree with the City’s comment that “those agencies and scientific research groups that are tasked with studying marine mammals along the California coast cannot come to a consensus on the origin of the infection...” However, we do not agree that no action needs to be taken until consensus and certainty is obtained.  NOAA Fisheries, one of the prominent agencies whose experts are tasked with studying these issues, has asked that the City to perform a small study to help gather information that NOAA Fisheries believes will be useful.  EPA and the Board do not believe the request is unreasonable or burdensome, and therefore is retaining the special study.

C. Bacteria Monitoring

Comment 14:  “However, since total coliform is not a recommended bacteria indicator, there is no justification to require the continued collection of total coliform bacteria data for the life of the permit once the relationship with previous data is established; a period of one year of data collection for all three indicators should be adequate.  After one year of data collection using all three indicator organisms, shoreline monitoring should include E. coli (as a surrogate for fecal coliform) and enterococcus as recommended by U. S. EPA guidance.  This level of monitoring is recommended by the U.S. EPA and follows the guidance of the State of California Water Resources Control Board in current efforts to coordinate and standardize beach water quality monitoring along the coast of California.”  

Response 14:  Although Ocean Beach is not legally compelled to comply with AB 411 because it is a CSO system, EPA and the Board would like to maintain consistency with the monitoring requirements contained in AB 411, as many of California’s beaches are covered by this State law.  Because AB 411 requires total coliform monitoring, EPA and the Board have not changed the permit language per the City’s request.   Monitoring consistency with AB 411 will provide a more robust data set for interested researchers and agencies.  The requirement for total coliform monitoring may be revisited and deleted, if appropriate, during the next permit re-issuance.  

Comment 15:   “There is no legal basis for requiring the City to conduct weekly shoreline monitoring for bacteria “regardless of the occurrence of CSO events”.  This statement is made in Finding 18 of the Tentative Order, and an inference to this monitoring is made in Section II.A of the SMP and in the Fact Sheet under Section XII.  Shoreline bacteria monitoring is the responsibility of local county health departments.  The only reasonable justification to include shoreline sampling in the City’s NPDES permit is to monitor the effects of CSO events which is appropriately required in the SMP under Section II.B.  There is no reasonable potential for elevated bacteria counts observed during dry weather or during wet weather in the absence of a CSO event to be attributable to the City’s wastewater treatment system.  Although the San Francisco PUC may elect to coordinate monitoring with the City Health Department for public health concerns, the NPDES permit for wastewater discharge cannot require it.”

Response 15:  Under the previous permit, the City conducted weekly shoreline monitoring 3 times per week, while the draft permit contains once per week monitoring.  Continuation of routine monitoring is necessary to ensure that no discharges are occurring from the CSOs during dry weather, and to detect any problems that may occur due to sanitary sewer overflows.  The City’s argument that there is no “reasonable potential for elevation bacteria counts” during dry weather is not relevant, as reasonable potential analysis applies only to the determination of whether permit limits are needed, not to monitoring requirements.  NPDES permits routinely contain monitoring for many parameters of potential concern.   

Comment 16:  “The first sentence of this section indicates that shoreline monitoring will occur at a minimum of ten stations whenever a CSO occurs.  Sentence 4 of this section indicates that monitoring will be conducted at those stations in closest proximity to the CSO discharge.  For clarification and consistency the last portion of the first sentence should indicate that the Discharger 

‘…shall conduct shoreline monitoring for those indicators referenced in the previous discussion paragraph of this section at those stations in closest proximity to the CSO discharge (see Station Descriptions below).  Shoreline sampling following a CSO discharge will occur at up to ten stations located from Baker Beach along the shoreline perimeter to Fort Funston on Ocean Beach as soon as practicable with regard to safety.’”

Response 16:  EPA and the Board understand that the City has committed to sampling 10 or more stations after a CSO discharge.  The language “up to ten stations” does not provide assurance that any monitoring will be conducted.  Thus, the City’s suggested language changes were not accepted. 

D. Maximum Daily Effluent Limits

Comment 17:  “Although it appears that the Board and U.S. EPA interpret less than weekly or monthly averages would be impractical to protect against “acute toxicity impacts”, that interpretation is unsubstantiated.  Additionally, even if the arguments for daily limits for toxicity are accepted, there is no justification to apply daily maximum limits to technology-based limits for BOD and TSS, which are very clearly supposed to be limited on only a weekly and monthly basis.  Consequently, the daily maximum and instantaneous maximum limitations are inappropriate and should be removed from the Dry Weather Effluent Limitations Tables B.1 and B.2 in the Tentative Order and in Section XI.B.1 and B.2 of the Fact Sheet.”

Response 17:  Finding 32 explains in detail the agency’s position on the application of daily maximum limits for acute toxicity to POTWs.  The daily maximum limitations for BOD and TSS have been deleted from the tentative order to be consistent with the secondary treatment standards as defined in the regulations at 40 CFR 133.102. 
Comment 18:  “As already noted in above comments, the California Ocean Plan is not applicable to the SWOO discharge, as the discharge occurs in Federal waters.  Although the Board and U.S. EPA are ensuring that the discharge meets State water quality standards by requiring compliance in this permit with numbers borrowed from the Ocean Plan, those numbers are inappropriate to use when more recent environmental data are more relevant, and actions to use more recent data are precedent.  The copper value (2.0 ug/L) ambient background concentration is not accurate.  In a Tentative Decision Document issued on February 8, 2002 by U.S. EPA, Region IX in conjunction with the Ocean Outfall Permit for San Diego (NPDES CA0107409), the U.S. EPA stated, “The assumption in the COP [Ocean Plan] may be overly conservative.  Flegal, et al., (1991) reported that background copper concentrations in California coastal water were around 0.1 ug/L” (TDD, page 17).

Consequently, the RPA for the Oceanside permit should use 0.1 ug/L rather than 2.0 ug/L as the background copper concentration, and this should be reflected in Finding 42.”

Response 18:  EPA understands that the value reported by Flegal, et al., (1991), is specific to the geographic area near San Diego, and should not be applied to the entire California coast.  As stated in previous comments, while EPA agrees that the Ocean Plan does not automatically apply to Federal waters, Ocean Plan provisions are State water quality standards developed to protect beneficial uses for waters off the coast of California.  EPA believes that borrowing the background number for Copper from the Ocean Plan for the purposes of the reasonable potential analysis for this permit is appropriate.  Finally, the use of the 0.1 ug/L does not make any difference in the provisions of this permit—no reasonable potential for exceedance of water quality standards was determined using either number. 

E. Reporting and Submittal Dates

Comment 19:   “ The City  suggests changes to the submittal dates for the monthly and annual Self Monitoring Reports, Wet weather and Offshore annual reports, and Pre-treatment annual reports..”

Response 19:  The City requested change to their wet weather and offshore monitoring reports have been incorporated into the draft permit.  The other changes have not because the dates are standard for nearly all dischargers in this Region.  Maintaining standard dates are necessary to ease the administrative burden for the board.   

F. Document Clarifications

Comment 20:  

“1)  Tentative Order, Finding 29, paragraph 1, sentence 1:   The location of the SWOO discharge should be described as “0.3 to 1.5 miles beyond State waters” as is indicated in the Fact Sheet.

2)  Fact Sheet (page 33 of 33), Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing: The last sentence I Paragraph 1 of this item indicates that acute toxicity testing has been decreased from monthly to quarterly.  The SMP, Section B.1.b. indicates that acute testing will be conducted monthly for the first year and then if no toxicity is observed, annually thereafter.  The information in these two documents must be made consistent.”

Response 20:  The City’s suggestions were accepted.

G. Combined Sewer Overflows

Comment 21:
“The third sentence of Finding 15 of the Permit should be deleted as it is unclear and misleading.  Sentences 1 and 2 should be combined to read:

‘In 1979, the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board “Board” issue Order No. 79-12 (See Attachment I) and the State Water Resources Control Board “State Board” issued Order 79-16 (See Attachment H) for the wet weather facilities; State Board Order No. 79-16 and Regional Board Order No. 79-12 found that a long term average of 8 overflows per year would provide adequate overall protection of beneficial uses.’”  

Response 21:  The City’s suggestions were accepted, and permit was changed accordingly.

Comment 22:  “The following sentence should be added just prior to the last sentence in paragraph 1 of Finding 15:

‘The State Board Order No. 79-16 defined an overflow…from the combined sewer collection system.  When an overflow occurs, there may be discharges from multiple structures simultaneously.  To be considered a discrete overflow event...’”

Response 22:  The City’s suggestion was not accepted.  The City has not provided adequate evidence in its comment on whether multiple structure overflows should be counted as one CSO event or more than one CSO event; nor did the Board’s review of the record reveal that this issue has been determined previously.  The Board is willing to work with the City outside the NPDES permit issuance process to resolve this concern.

Comment 23:  “The reference to State Board Order No. 79-16 in Finding 30 of the Tentative Order, Applicable Water Quality Objectives – State Waters implies that Order No. 79-16 granted an exception to only bacterial water contact and shellfish harvesting standards in the California Ocean Plan to shoreline CSOs.  State Board Order No. 79-16 in fact granted an exception to standards contained in Chapters II through V of the California Ocean Plan to the City’s CSO discharges.  The Order states under “Section III. Exception Subject to Conditions:  Subject to the following conditions, this Order excepts the proposed by-passes from the terms of the Ocean Plan.”  The conditions include performance of a self-monitoring plan; posting of beaches following a CSO event; warning signs where shellfish may be harvested following a CSO event; to the greatest extent practical, design, construction and operation of facilities that conform with standards in Chapters II and III of the Ocean Plan; containment of all storm water excepting an average of eight overflows per year; implementation of a pretreatment and pollution prevention program.  The City has complied with all conditions of the exception order.”

Response 23:  No further changes were made to the draft permit.  We believe Finding 15 and 30 accurately reflect this situation. 

Comment 24:  “The last sentence in Finding 20 of the Tentative Order requires the Discharger “to continue the implementation of the nine minimum controls, properly operate and maintain the completed CSO controls in accordance with the operational plan, and implement the post-construction monitoring program.  The City completed construction of CSO controls in January 1997 and to date has completed six years of post-construction monitoring.  The last phrase of this sentence should be changed to read:  “…to continue the implementation of the nine minimum controls, properly operate and maintain the completed CSO controls in accordance with the operational plan, and continue to implement the post-construction monitoring program, e.g., CSO monitoring”

Response 24:  The City’s changes were accepted, and the permit was changed to reflect this editorial comment.

H. “Nuisance” Discharge Prohibitions

Comment 25:  “This prohibition states that “The discharge of waste shall not create a condition of pollution or nuisance as defined in the California Water Code.”  The City requests that this prohibition be limited to dry weather conditions.  Combined sewer overflow discharges during wet weather periods may be perceived by the general public as the creation of nuisance conditions. Such discharges are a result of the system capacity exceeded by the volume of storm water flow.  The City has no control over the volume of storm water that enters the system and has already implemented engineering strategies that comply with the Federal CSO Policy to control the release of floatable materials during a CSO event, e.g., baffles.”
Response 25:  The “nuisance” prohibition is required by the California Water Code and is a standard NPDES permit provision that allows agencies to enforce against problems that may arise that are not regulated by other more specific provisions contained in a permit.  This prohibition was also in the City’s previous permit.  The Board or EPA will make a determination about whether such a nuisance condition exists; this determination will not be made by the general public.  CSOs as a result of storm events are specifically acknowledged in the permit, and would not be deemed a “nuisance,” unless it resulted from some failure by the City.   


I. “SOFT” Special Studies

Comment 26:  “There is no legally justifiable basis for requiring the City to address the SOFT report under the Oceanside NPDES Permit process.  As written, this provision requires the City to develop a new master plan that incorporates priorities determined by the input of ‘interested stakeholders,’ regardless of their expertise on the issues.  The City is responsible to all citizens of San Francisco, whether or not they consider themselves interested stakeholders.  Because the City is in the process of developing a comprehensive wastewater master plan, any reference to this program should ensure that no single entity is the controlling factor in the outcome.  The following language can be used to replace Provision 3.b.

‘The Discharger is currently in the process of developing a new comprehensive wastewater master plan.  The “Screening of Feasible Technologies” (SOFT), 2000 draft report should be finalized for use in the master plan process.  The Discharger is encouraged to continue to work with interested stakeholders in the development of the master plan.’”

Response 26:  The City’s suggested changes were accepted, and the permit has been changed to reflect the suggested language.

J. CSO Study

Comment 27:  

“Tentative Order, CSO Study Section P.4.i..  Some of the language in this section is unclear.  The City understands that one of the purposes of the CSO study is to evaluate historical CSO monitoring data as well as CSO monitoring data collected under this permit cycle to establish trends and better characterize CSO discharges, as discussed in Task B, items 1 and 2.  The action discussed in Task B, item 3 is written circuitously and should be deleted after the parenthetical.  

An additional component to the CSO study is to include monitoring to address recreational use observations.  The second sentence in Task A is unnecessarily prescriptive and indicates that recreational use monitoring “will serve to track changes in uses over time”.  The general patterns of recreational use or changes in the general patterns of recreational use over time do not provide pertinent information on CSO impacts and should not be included as a task of this permit.  Recreational use observations during or following a CSO event will provide information on the number of recreational users exposed to CSO discharges.  The second sentence should be written:

“The study shall propose monitoring, including follow-up monitoring to the Recreational Use Survey, to aid in the evaluation of CSO controls.”

Response 27:  Regarding Section P.4.i.B.3, the permit has been changed to delete the language after the parenthetical, as the City requested.  However, the language in P.4.i.A was not changed.  The City conducted an extensive recreational use study, which has been very useful in determining expected impacts to recreational users.  The purpose of monitoring in order to “track changes in use over time” is to determine if shifts in uses have occurred.  Because CSOs occur so infrequently, some baseline recreational use monitoring is necessary to predict possible impacts of CSOs.  The goal of this provision is to require the City to continue to follow up on the good work it completed with its recreational use study.  

K. Document Clarifications

Comment 28:  The City requests 3 editorial changes under Issue 7, and a website address change under Issue 5.

Response 28:  The City’s suggestions have been accepted, and the permit changed.

L. Other

Comment 29:  The City suggested a language change to reflect that the City currently reuses all biosolids generated at the Oceanside plant.

Response 29:  The City’s suggestions have been accepted, and the permit changed.

Comment 30:    “The Tentative Order currently reads on page 37 of 39:

‘The Discharger shall submit the Operation Plan by July 1, 2003, for approval by the Executive Officer.’

Since the new Oceanside NPDES Permit will not be adopted until sometime after July 1, 2003, the designated date is incorrect.  The Oceanside wastewater treatment plant Operations staff is currently using an approved Operations Plan that was submitted to the Board during the permit re-issuance process.  Changes to the existing Operations Plan are submitted to the Board and Executive Officer at the time they are implemented.  A complete Operations Plan is submitted prior to permit renewal for evaluation for the next permit cycle.  In following with that process, this section should indicate the Operation Plan should be submitted by July 1, 2007, one year prior to permit expiration (assuming approval in July 2003).”  

Response 30:  As the Board does have the City’s current Operations Plan, we have changed the provision to require that the City review the Plan at least annually and provide changes to the Executive Officer.  The provision now reads as follows:  

“The Discharger shall review and update, as necessary, the Operation Plan at least annually.  The Discharger shall submit a letter report to the Executive Officer, by July 1st of each year after the effective date of this permit.  The report shall indicate that the review was completed, and describe what changes were made to the Operations Plan in the previous 12 months, or what changes are planned to be made.” 

Comment 31:  The Discharger suggested editorial changes in table headings and numbering.

Response 31:  The City’s suggestions have been accepted, and the permit changed.
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